
2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

       1.Spring Lake                    WITH A SCORE OF  176 

       2.Hanover-Horton                 WITH A SCORE OF  202 

       3.Tawas City                     WITH A SCORE OF  213 

       4.Hillsdale                      WITH A SCORE OF  229 

       5.Boyne City High School         WITH A SCORE OF  234 

       6.Laingsburg                     WITH A SCORE OF  235 

       7.Albion                         WITH A SCORE OF  240 

       8.Williamston                    WITH A SCORE OF  246 

       9.Blissfield                     WITH A SCORE OF  272 

      10.Stanton-Central Montcalm       WITH A SCORE OF  290 

      11.Elk Rapids High School         WITH A SCORE OF  293 

      12.Suttons Bay High School        WITH A SCORE OF  297 

      13.Kalamazoo Hackett              WITH A SCORE OF  317 

      14.Frankenmuth                    WITH A SCORE OF  341 

      15.Lansing Catholic Central       WITH A SCORE OF  355 

      16.Essexville Garber              WITH A SCORE OF  363 

      17.Kalamazoo Christian            WITH A SCORE OF  412 

      18.Caro                           WITH A SCORE OF  413 

      19.Wyoming Kelloggsville          WITH A SCORE OF  420 

      20.Delton Kellogg                 WITH A SCORE OF  423 

      21.Ida                            WITH A SCORE OF  468 

      22.Perry                          WITH A SCORE OF  517 

      23.Standish Sterling              WITH A SCORE OF  522 

      24.Cass City                      WITH A SCORE OF  547 

      25.Erie Mason                     WITH A SCORE OF  552 

      26.Detroit Country Day            WITH A SCORE OF  587 

      27.Goodrich                       WITH A SCORE OF  595 

. 

 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

 

Spring Lake 

PLACED   1 WITH A SCORE OF  176  

 

    20        Rachel Jeltema             06:16.20 12:53.90 19:52.30 20:28.90 

    26        Jill Overacker             06:25.80 13:14.50 20:03.00 20:35.80 

    40        Jeana Rokos                06:20.90 13:16.10 20:29.90 21:05.20 

    44        Jodie Mohrhardt            06:35.50 13:29.20 20:33.50 21:08.50 

    46        Aarika Woodard             06:21.20 13:17.40 20:34.30 21:10.00 

   135        Julie Jackson              07:00.60 14:42.60 22:31.00 23:04.20 

 

 

Hanover-Horton 

PLACED   2 WITH A SCORE OF  202  

 

     4        Christine Alcenius         05:54.30 12:06.90 18:33.20 19:05.50 

    16        Laura Rainey               06:16.80 12:55.00 19:47.60 20:16.80 

    34        Jennifer Phelan            06:25.60 13:12.30 20:16.80 20:53.10 

    55        Elizabeth Adkins           06:26.00 13:29.30 20:47.20 21:19.50 

    93        Amy Netherton              06:45.70 14:04.20 21:36.60 22:08.20 

   106        Hope Parks                 06:46.30 14:07.10 21:45.00 22:20.20 

   136        Amanda Bevier              06:49.70 14:27.10 22:28.00 23:04.50 

 

 

Tawas City 

PLACED   3 WITH A SCORE OF  213  

 

     6        Emilie Erler               05:57.70 12:22.70 18:58.90 19:29.00 

    30        Stephanie Humpula          06:14.60 13:03.30 20:10.50 20:43.40 



    47        Katilyn Murtha             06:16.20 13:15.10 20:31.20 21:11.00 

    62        Deanna Babcock             06:42.40 13:41.70 20:54.50 21:28.70 

    68        Katie Hill                 06:41.10 13:45.80 21:01.30 21:32.30 

   107        Kristen LeClair            06:42.50 14:24.70 21:48.00 22:21.80 

   151        Jessica McShane            07:11.70 15:07.50 23:14.90 23:53.80 

 

 

Hillsdale 

PLACED   4 WITH A SCORE OF  229  

 

    17        Sarah Jackson              06:21.10 13:01.30 19:53.00 20:20.90 

    18        Rachel White               06:15.90 12:56.90 19:52.50 20:23.80 

    33        Dee Ann Hassenzahl         06:37.10 13:23.70 20:21.70 20:52.90 

    72        Daryl McElmurry            06:25.60 13:31.40 21:04.20 21:34.90 

    89        Andrea Lytle               06:49.40 13:58.80 21:24.40 21:59.20 

   126        Erin Batt                  07:10.10 14:37.60 22:10.70 22:44.90 

   168        Erin Pauken                07:37.30 15:38.50 23:56.60 24:39.10 

. 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Boyne City High School 

PLACED   5 WITH A SCORE OF  234  

 

    11        Jane Stieber               06:06.40 12:38.50 19:22.40 19:54.00 

    32        Emma Dunne                 06:15.70 13:06.70 20:15.30 20:48.30 

    37        Mindy Mccutcheon           06:17.80 13:11.90 20:27.50 20:58.50 

    64        Brie Vandam                06:35.20 13:38.60 21:00.10 21:31.20 

    90        Carly Steiber              06:36.00 13:49.80 21:29.20 22:03.40 

   146        Hannah Decker-hargis       06:48.20 14:54.20 23:03.70 23:40.60 

   163        Kelsi Brewer               07:14.80 15:23.90 23:44.50 24:19.00 

 

 

Laingsburg 

PLACED   6 WITH A SCORE OF  235  

 

    25        Kayte Lange                06:29.80 13:02.00 19:55.70 20:34.50 

    45        Michelle Cassidy           06:36.80 13:26.50 20:36.50 21:08.90 

    49        Kelly Carbary              06:42.20 13:32.10 20:37.60 21:12.90 

    57        Julie Johnson              06:32.90 13:32.00 20:54.30 21:22.20 

    59        Katie Brown                06:42.40 13:32.10 20:48.80 21:23.70 

    98        Samantha Fugate            06:53.30 14:10.00 21:36.00 22:11.60 

   174        Autumn Doody               07:36.10 15:54.20 24:15.90 24:52.30 

 

 

Albion 

PLACED   7 WITH A SCORE OF  240  

 

     3        Lesley Jurasek             05:56.10 12:07.70 18:29.40 19:00.70 

    27        Tieneke VanLonkhuyzen      06:22.00 12:53.00 19:56.50 20:35.80 

    35        Meghan Soltis              06:22.20 13:11.20 20:19.10 20:54.80 

    67        Emily Wilson               06:43.50 13:46.50 20:59.70 21:31.90 

   108        Audra Masternak            06:43.80 14:02.50 21:45.50 22:21.80 

   172        Rebecca Snyder             07:31.10 15:38.90 24:03.10 24:47.30 

   178        Brandy Norton              07:41.50 16:02.90 24:33.20 25:15.10 

 

 

Williamston 

PLACED   8 WITH A SCORE OF  246  

 

     7        Katherine Rice             06:00.70 12:27.30 19:05.60 19:38.20 

    13        Alise Nilsson              06:07.70 12:42.60 19:32.60 20:07.00 

    15        Jennifer Nilsson           06:14.40 12:57.50 19:39.50 20:12.30 



    80        Nora Maynard               06:41.50 13:41.50 21:09.90 21:43.00 

   131        Danielle Bailey            06:56.30 14:19.20 22:20.10 22:52.90 

   155        Michelle Young             07:21.20 15:28.00 23:31.20 24:01.60 

   184        Sonya Hammond              07:36.80 16:01.60 24:53.80 25:48.50 

. 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Blissfield 

PLACED   9 WITH A SCORE OF  272  

 

     9        Lindsey Forche             05:59.60 12:33.50 19:14.50 19:46.80 

    31        Casey Smith                06:18.90 13:12.30 20:08.20 20:44.40 

    70        Tracy Marine               06:35.20 13:44.10 20:58.10 21:32.90 

    79        Tonya Edmunds              06:28.70 13:44.10 21:11.00 21:42.90 

    83        Britaney Beckey            06:38.50 13:44.90 21:07.90 21:48.00 

    91        Julia Dickerson            06:41.70 13:51.00 21:27.60 22:06.20 

   160        Kim Sheldon                07:34.70 15:47.50 23:45.50 24:14.20 

 

 

Stanton-Central Montcalm 

PLACED  10 WITH A SCORE OF  290  

 

    10        Charity Mead               06:46.10 12:59.00 19:22.20 19:52.90 

    48        Sarah Clery-Kroneck        06:50.60 13:33.10 20:40.80 21:11.50 

    51        Justine Muilenburg         06:52.40 13:49.20 20:46.20 21:15.20 

    52        Victoria Burns             06:52.80 13:50.80 20:45.00 21:17.00 

   129        Kristy Herron              07:03.00 14:26.60 22:12.60 22:51.60 

   134        Maria Burns                07:09.20 14:48.00 22:32.60 23:04.00 

   173        Amanda Eager               07:28.00 15:37.10 24:10.10 24:49.20 

 

 

Elk Rapids High School 

PLACED  11 WITH A SCORE OF  293  

 

    14        Natalie Hickman            06:09.20 12:49.10 19:40.80 20:12.10 

    19        Becky Gritter              06:18.50 12:58.00 19:53.40 20:26.60 

    58        Teresa Dawson              06:28.80 13:31.50 20:46.90 21:22.30 

    82        Rebecca Dawson             06:36.70 13:47.30 21:12.00 21:45.90 

   120        Cailley Frank-lehrer       06:47.10 14:12.80 21:57.90 22:32.60 

   121        Sarah Bassett              06:47.40 14:23.30 22:04.80 22:33.40 

   133        Bailey Kopkau              07:03.80 14:39.50 22:19.70 22:55.90 

 

 

Suttons Bay High School 

PLACED  12 WITH A SCORE OF  297  

 

    22        Kelcie Douglas             06:16.70 13:02.90 19:58.80 20:31.10 

    43        Greta Bell                 06:21.50 13:21.10 20:37.60 21:07.70 

    63        Emily Douglas              06:26.80 13:34.40 20:59.50 21:30.80 

    65        Ashley Mcallister          06:17.30 13:25.90 20:59.10 21:31.50 

   104        Jordan Parker              06:34.50 13:59.50 21:44.20 22:18.10 

   109        Laura Kraemer              06:34.30 14:12.20 21:53.10 22:22.60 

   111        Katie Hafner               06:44.40 14:08.60 21:49.30 22:24.50 

. 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Kalamazoo Hackett 

PLACED  13 WITH A SCORE OF  317  

 

     5        Arianne Field              05:51.20 12:11.80 18:48.50 19:17.40 

    39        Carrie Drake               06:24.10 13:18.00 20:28.10 21:01.00 



    77        Amanda James               06:43.70 13:49.50 21:06.80 21:38.70 

    97        Kristin DeLong             06:52.90 14:09.10 21:43.90 22:11.00 

    99        Tali Minehart              06:54.40 14:13.00 21:43.30 22:11.70 

   112        Claire Gushurst            06:59.20 14:25.20 21:57.30 22:27.20 

   119        Emily Tyler                06:54.00 14:18.50 21:58.30 22:31.90 

 

 

Frankenmuth 

PLACED  14 WITH A SCORE OF  341  

 

    36        Jennifer Bellsky           06:24.60 13:17.20 20:26.00 20:57.70 

    56        Tara Palmreuter            06:30.00 13:30.30 20:46.10 21:19.90 

    78        Crystal Reinhardt          06:35.10 13:43.60 21:08.90 21:42.10 

    85        Alexa Uygur                06:30.40 13:35.20 21:09.40 21:51.50 

    86        Alyssa Kaczmarczyk         06:35.70 13:46.20 21:16.40 21:52.20 

   130        Megan Maurer               06:50.10 14:15.70 22:13.40 22:52.70 

   158        Linn Kragerud              07:00.00 15:06.10 23:33.50 24:09.70 

 

 

Lansing Catholic Central 

PLACED  15 WITH A SCORE OF  355  

 

    21        Amanda Strouse             06:15.60 12:58.30 19:58.20 20:29.90 

    41        Suzanne Poprawa            06:29.50 13:25.40 20:35.60 21:05.30 

    66        Ellen Chenoweth            06:33.80 13:37.50 20:59.10 21:31.90 

   103        Jennifer Ruiz              06:40.10 14:01.70 21:45.70 22:16.00 

   124        Darcey Leyrer              06:53.60 14:25.80 22:01.80 22:42.30 

   176        Kelly Hannon               07:37.10 15:52.10 24:16.90 24:58.30 

   177        Leslie Sandin              07:37.00 15:51.70 24:29.60 25:05.40 

 

 

Essexville Garber 

PLACED  16 WITH A SCORE OF  363  

 

    23        Alison Nesbitt             06:18.20 12:58.80 19:59.50 20:32.40 

    24        Courtney Kotewa            06:17.50 12:55.90 19:55.30 20:33.70 

    95        Caitlin Shrestha           06:39.70 14:02.00 21:37.30 22:10.10 

   105        Emily Morgan               06:50.60 14:15.10 21:49.90 22:19.40 

   116        Kayla Ahrens               06:51.70 14:15.20 21:53.40 22:30.80 

   117        Jennifer Tuttle            06:48.70 14:21.60 22:03.50 22:31.70 

   132        Annette Christensen        06:57.00 14:33.30 22:22.10 22:54.50 

. 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Kalamazoo Christian 

PLACED  17 WITH A SCORE OF  412  

 

    69        Sara Warners               06:24.10 13:28.00 20:59.30 21:32.80 

    71        Larae Baker                06:32.70 13:44.80 21:03.80 21:33.50 

    73        Nicole Leep                06:44.20 13:48.30 21:07.50 21:35.60 

    84        Jill Tuinier               06:47.40 13:51.90 21:20.80 21:50.10 

   115        Janice Lemmer              06:59.30 14:22.20 21:54.70 22:30.70 

   125        Megan Greydanus            06:51.20 14:22.40 22:04.10 22:42.50 

   138        Emily Huyser               06:48.90 14:23.90 22:34.50 23:16.80 

 

 

Caro 

PLACED  18 WITH A SCORE OF  413  

 

    54        Lauren Laethem             06:37.10 13:33.70 20:43.60 21:18.40 

    76        Viola Owczykowski          06:42.90 13:54.00 21:04.10 21:38.40 

    88        Natalie Boydston           06:16.70 13:09.70 21:01.90 21:56.60 



    94        Dorothy Owczykowski        06:44.30 14:03.30 21:34.90 22:09.40 

   101        Katherine Stoddard         06:58.00 14:10.30 21:43.60 22:14.70 

   123        Erin Mantey                06:40.10 14:00.90 21:57.10 22:37.60 

   185        Kayla Brunet               07:34.00 16:09.80 25:11.90 25:54.90 

 

 

Wyoming Kelloggsville 

PLACED  19 WITH A SCORE OF  420  

 

     1        Nicole Bush                05:33.40 11:40.50 18:09.00 18:39.40 

    42        Amy Tomlinson              06:26.20 13:18.50 20:33.50 21:07.50 

    87        Erin Tomlinson             06:39.00 13:46.10 21:15.90 21:52.20 

   137        Laura Gierz                07:16.20 14:52.00 22:40.00 23:07.40 

   153        Mollee Gierz               07:08.40 15:05.00 23:17.10 23:57.60 

   180        Elaina Aguilar             07:55.00 16:28.60 24:50.00 25:25.50 

   182        Maria Aguilar              07:50.00 16:26.00 25:03.90 25:41.20 

 

 

Delton Kellogg 

PLACED  20 WITH A SCORE OF  423  

 

    29        Monique Hoyle              06:13.90 12:59.60 20:08.70 20:42.30 

    60        Lauren Cooper              06:40.20 13:38.10 20:52.20 21:24.50 

    92        Natasha Tamminga           06:43.80 14:06.30 21:33.10 22:07.40 

   100        Katie Johncock             06:40.80 14:04.80 21:36.10 22:13.50 

   142        Johanna Lundgren           07:09.80 14:50.10 22:59.50 23:31.60 

   175        Hannah Slater              07:24.00 15:46.30 24:13.90 24:52.90 

   187        Jenni DeGoede              08:46.30 18:38.40 29:02.90 29:51.20 

. 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Ida 

PLACED  21 WITH A SCORE OF  468  

 

    53        Leah Birkey                06:32.10 13:28.70 20:42.90 21:17.90 

    61        Grace Stotz                06:33.50 13:40.60 20:53.30 21:25.00 

    74        Danielle Smith             06:27.80 13:32.70 21:01.50 21:36.00 

   139        Michelle Opfermann         07:00.90 14:50.90 22:48.00 23:23.90 

   141        Tonya Keyes                07:04.90 14:52.80 22:48.40 23:26.70 

   149        Stacie Flowtow             07:12.50 14:55.30 23:04.90 23:46.50 

   179        Kristi Banker              07:35.60 15:56.90 24:41.00 25:23.50 

 

 

Perry 

PLACED  22 WITH A SCORE OF  517  

 

     8        Jesse Lord-Wilder          06:06.50 12:36.50 19:15.10 19:44.00 

    38        Samantha Lanning           06:21.30 13:15.60 20:26.40 21:00.50 

   152        Rachael Woods              07:10.90 15:07.10 23:16.60 23:56.50 

   154        Ashley Peabody             07:10.50 15:01.70 23:33.00 24:00.70 

   165        Jill Gordon                07:21.30 15:31.30 23:46.40 24:27.30 

   170        Jennifer Pantalone         07:35.20 15:53.70 24:11.90 24:44.10 

   171        Alexandria Bushong         07:15.40 15:26.70 24:11.60 24:47.00 

 

 

Standish Sterling 

PLACED  23 WITH A SCORE OF  522  

 

    50        Laura Stanley              06:45.20 13:41.80 20:39.90 21:14.80 

    96        Amy Schoenborn             06:54.10 14:28.20 21:40.10 22:10.80 

   114        Rachel Strelecki           06:50.10 14:22.80 21:56.40 22:29.60 

   122        Amie Bennett               06:55.40 14:18.60 21:59.60 22:33.40 



   140        Christina Dziuban          07:16.50 15:01.50 22:48.50 23:24.60 

   144        Nicole Durham              07:17.20 15:00.50 22:56.50 23:35.40 

   164        Karen Lucka                07:23.50 15:29.70 23:43.40 24:23.50 

 

 

Cass City 

PLACED  24 WITH A SCORE OF  547  

 

    75        Annjea Tanton              06:28.30 13:17.20 20:32.90 21:36.80 

    81        Liz Hoyt                   06:45.20 13:48.60 21:07.00 21:43.40 

   118        Ashley Ouvry               06:56.90 14:20.30 21:58.50 22:31.90 

   128        Carrie Hillaker            07:01.40 14:32.90 22:18.00 22:49.70 

   145        Tara Whittaker             07:08.00 14:54.40 23:04.10 23:39.00 

   181        Sarah Zawilinski           07:28.90 15:58.50 24:48.60 25:32.20 

   188        Samantha Schimdt           10:33.20 21:49.50 33:28.70 34:12.70 

. 

     2001 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL DIV 3 GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Erie Mason 

PLACED  25 WITH A SCORE OF  552  

 

    28        Jamie Morrin               06:19.40 13:01.70 20:11.20 20:41.80 

   102        Erica Andrzejewski         06:47.30 14:04.60 21:35.70 22:15.30 

   127        Kristie Cousino            07:05.90 14:26.80 22:08.10 22:47.20 

   147        Andrea Nagel               07:08.70 15:04.40 23:05.40 23:41.60 

   148        Chelsea Cousino            07:08.60 14:56.90 23:05.70 23:43.20 

   150        Lindsay Vanvorce           07:07.00 15:02.60 23:12.90 23:49.30 

   159        Calla Cummerow             07:15.90 15:32.50 23:33.10 24:13.30 

 

 

Detroit Country Day 

PLACED  26 WITH A SCORE OF  587  

 

     2        Megan Young                05:44.80 11:55.80 18:14.90 18:44.90 

   110        Sara Connelly              06:55.80 14:13.10 21:51.10 22:22.80 

   156        Alex Dugan                 07:15.90 15:17.50 23:27.60 24:01.70 

   157        Jennifer Jacobson          07:32.80 15:39.10 23:32.30 24:09.50 

   162        Kate Levy                  07:27.40 15:22.60 23:35.20 24:17.90 

   169        Diamond Moore              07:33.60 15:48.90 24:09.20 24:42.70 

   183        Alison Andreoff            07:33.70 16:05.30 25:02.00 25:43.10 

 

 

Goodrich 

PLACED  27 WITH A SCORE OF  595  

 

    12        Kristen Poulos             06:01.40 12:38.70 19:27.60 19:58.90 

   113        Aimee Chlebnik             06:45.50 14:17.10 21:55.00 22:28.40 

   143        Kristie Cole               06:53.60 14:36.10 22:44.30 23:31.90 

   161        Amanda Tyner               07:24.90 15:28.50 23:45.30 24:16.10 

   166        Denica Brooks              07:27.70 15:34.00 23:55.00 24:28.60 

   167        Erin Smith                 07:25.70 15:34.00 23:55.10 24:35.20 

   186        Megan Hill                 07:47.80 16:31.20 25:36.50 26:21.10 

 

 

    1.Nicole Bush,Wyoming Kelloggsville,18:39.40,05:33.40,11:40.50,18:09.00,10 

    2.Megan Young,Detroit Country Day,18:44.90,05:44.80,11:55.80,18:14.90,09 

    3.Krishawna Parker,Detroit-Crockett 

Technical,18:49.80,05:33.80,11:42.60,18:17.50,12 

    4.Jaime Watson,Allendale,18:58.80,05:36.70,11:53.60,18:24.50,09 

    5.Lesley Jurasek,Albion,19:00.70,05:56.10,12:07.70,18:29.40,12 

    6.Christine Alcenius,Hanover-Horton,19:05.50,05:54.30,12:06.90,18:33.20,12 

    7.Arianne Field,Kalamazoo Hackett,19:17.40,05:51.20,12:11.80,18:48.50,12 



    8.Emilie Erler,Tawas City,19:29.00,05:57.70,12:22.70,18:58.90,12 

    9.Elizabeth Ulrich,Charlevoix High School,19:31.00,06:03.20,12:20.60,19:00.10,11 

   10.Katherine Rice,Williamston,19:38.20,06:00.70,12:27.30,19:05.60,10 

   11.Jessie Rodgers,Clare,19:41.10,06:01.00,12:22.20,19:08.80,10 

   12.Jesse Lord-Wilder,Perry,19:44.00,06:06.50,12:36.50,19:15.10,10 

   13.Danielle Stein,Kalkaska High School,19:44.80,06:04.30,12:34.90,19:13.30,10 

   14.Lindsey Forche,Blissfield,19:46.80,05:59.60,12:33.50,19:14.50,09 

   15.Charity Mead,Stanton-Central Montcalm,19:52.90,06:46.10,12:59.00,19:22.20,11 

   16.Jane Stieber,Boyne City High School,19:54.00,06:06.40,12:38.50,19:22.40,12 

   17.Julie Pelak,Capac,19:57.50,06:12.70,12:53.10,19:30.00,12 

   18.Kristen Poulos,Goodrich,19:58.90,06:01.40,12:38.70,19:27.60,11 

   19.Jenna Heitchue,Richmond,19:58.90,06:02.20,12:37.70,19:24.90,11 

   20.Simone Schelle,Jackson- Lumen Christi,19:59.70,06:21.10,12:39.60,19:21.40,10 

   21.Alise Nilsson,Williamston,20:07.00,06:07.70,12:42.60,19:32.60,09 

   22.Danielle Wise,Morley Stanwood,20:07.40,06:08.60,12:42.40,19:32.30,10 

   23.Myra Markey,Freeland,20:08.70,06:08.00,12:44.00,19:33.20,12 

   24.Natoshia Bauer,Onsted,20:12.00,06:14.90,12:59.10,19:44.70,11 

   25.Natalie Hickman,Elk Rapids High School,20:12.10,06:09.20,12:49.10,19:40.80,09 

   26.Jennifer Nilsson,Williamston,20:12.30,06:14.40,12:57.50,19:39.50,09 

   27.Jenny Irwin,Mason County Central High 

School,20:13.90,06:06.00,12:46.00,19:40.80,12 

   28.Laura Rainey,Hanover-Horton,20:16.80,06:16.80,12:55.00,19:47.60,10 

   29.Kati Swenor,Charlevoix High School,20:17.60,06:25.70,13:00.40,19:45.70,12 

   30.Sarah Jackson,Hillsdale,20:20.90,06:21.10,13:01.30,19:53.00,10 

   31.Rachel White,Hillsdale,20:23.80,06:15.90,12:56.90,19:52.50,11 

   32.Becky Gritter,Elk Rapids High School,20:26.60,06:18.50,12:58.00,19:53.40,12 

   33.Kara Kunik,Shepherd,20:27.60,06:06.10,12:53.30,19:49.30,09 

   34.Rachel Jeltema,Spring Lake,20:28.90,06:16.20,12:53.90,19:52.30,09 

   35.Breta Kennedy,Jackson- Lumen Christi,20:29.70,06:24.30,13:03.60,19:58.50,10 

   36.Amanda Strouse,Lansing Catholic Central,20:29.90,06:15.60,12:58.30,19:58.20,10 

   37.Kelcie Douglas,Suttons Bay High School,20:31.10,06:16.70,13:02.90,19:58.80,09 

   38.Alison Nesbitt,Essexville Garber,20:32.40,06:18.20,12:58.80,19:59.50,09 

   39.Courtney Kotewa,Essexville Garber,20:33.70,06:17.50,12:55.90,19:55.30,10 

   40.Kayte Lange,Laingsburg,20:34.50,06:29.80,13:02.00,19:55.70,12 

   41.Jill Overacker,Spring Lake,20:35.80,06:25.80,13:14.50,20:03.00,10 

   42.Tieneke VanLonkhuyzen,Albion,20:35.80,06:22.00,12:53.00,19:56.50,12 

   43.Cassie Wilkins,East Jackson,20:35.90,06:22.30,13:04.00,20:03.60,11 

   44.Ashton Strohkirch,Gladwin,20:39.10,06:15.40,13:03.30,20:01.70,10 

   45.Jenny Bates,Hemlock,20:40.00,06:23.00,13:02.20,20:03.20,12 

   46.Jamie Morrin,Erie Mason,20:41.80,06:19.40,13:01.70,20:11.20,11 

   47.Monique Hoyle,Delton Kellogg,20:42.30,06:13.90,12:59.60,20:08.70,11 

   48.Rachel House,Clare,20:43.30,06:15.30,12:53.00,20:02.80,10 

   49.Heather Minkel,Lakeview,20:43.30,06:24.90,13:06.60,20:09.20,09 

   50.Stephanie Humpula,Tawas City,20:43.40,06:14.60,13:03.30,20:10.50,12 

   51.Casey Smith,Blissfield,20:44.40,06:18.90,13:12.30,20:08.20,09 

   52.Barbie Balasko,Lake Fenton,20:45.20,06:16.80,12:57.10,20:06.40,10 

   53.Laura McLellan,Stockbridge,20:48.20,06:20.60,13:05.60,20:18.30,11 

   54.Emma Dunne,Boyne City High School,20:48.30,06:15.70,13:06.70,20:15.30,10 

   55.Danielle Kosheba,Ravenna,20:50.50,06:20.10,13:07.40,20:13.70,12 

   56.Courtney Sauer,Benzie Central High School,20:50.60,06:24.90,13:07.00,20:14.80,11 

   57.Shannon Stanglewicz,St. Louis,20:50.90,06:00.40,12:24.30,19:57.40,12 

   58.Katrina Meyers,Portland HS,20:51.50,06:16.00,12:57.10,20:10.70,12 

   59.Dee Ann Hassenzahl,Hillsdale,20:52.90,06:37.10,13:23.70,20:21.70,10 

   60.Jennifer Phelan,Hanover-Horton,20:53.10,06:25.60,13:12.30,20:16.80,10 

   61.Meghan Soltis,Albion,20:54.80,06:22.20,13:11.20,20:19.10,10 

   62.Jennifer Bellsky,Frankenmuth,20:57.70,06:24.60,13:17.20,20:26.00,12 

   63.Mindy Mccutcheon,Boyne City High School,20:58.50,06:17.80,13:11.90,20:27.50,12 

   64.Samantha Lanning,Perry,21:00.50,06:21.30,13:15.60,20:26.40,11 

   65.Carrie Drake,Kalamazoo Hackett,21:01.00,06:24.10,13:18.00,20:28.10,11 

   66.Jeana Rokos,Spring Lake,21:05.20,06:20.90,13:16.10,20:29.90,12 

   67.Suzanne Poprawa,Lansing Catholic Central,21:05.30,06:29.50,13:25.40,20:35.60,12 

   68.Heather Deitrich,Berrien Springs,21:06.10,06:20.70,13:18.10,20:36.60,12 

   69.Amy Tomlinson,Wyoming Kelloggsville,21:07.50,06:26.20,13:18.50,20:33.50,12 



   70.Greta Bell,Suttons Bay High School,21:07.70,06:21.50,13:21.10,20:37.60,11 

   71.Jodie Mohrhardt,Spring Lake,21:08.50,06:35.50,13:29.20,20:33.50,12 

   72.Michelle Cassidy,Laingsburg,21:08.90,06:36.80,13:26.50,20:36.50,11 

   73.Mikinzie Stuart,Saginaw Nouvel Catholic 

Central,21:09.70,06:13.40,13:21.30,20:36.10,09 

   74.Aarika Woodard,Spring Lake,21:10.00,06:21.20,13:17.40,20:34.30,12 

   75.Kallee Wreggelsworth,Saginaw Swan Valley,21:10.00,06:15.50,13:16.70,20:38.30,11 

   76.Katilyn Murtha,Tawas City,21:11.00,06:16.20,13:15.10,20:31.20,12 

   77.Sarah Clery-Kroneck,Stanton-Central 

Montcalm,21:11.50,06:50.60,13:33.10,20:40.80,11 

   78.Beth Peshek,Benzie Central High School,21:12.30,06:19.60,13:08.10,20:38.30,12 

   79.Allison Wallace,Shepherd,21:12.50,06:35.00,13:36.90,20:41.30,09 

   80.Kelly Carbary,Laingsburg,21:12.90,06:42.20,13:32.10,20:37.60,09 

   81.Shannon Feil,Edwardsburg High,21:12.90,06:23.70,13:19.90,20:36.90,12 

   82.,,21:14.30,06:35.80,13:24.40,20:39.00,   

   83.Laura Stanley,Standish Sterling,21:14.80,06:45.20,13:41.80,20:39.90,09 

   84.Justine Muilenburg,Stanton-Central 

Montcalm,21:15.20,06:52.40,13:49.20,20:46.20,10 

   85.Victoria Burns,Stanton-Central Montcalm,21:17.00,06:52.80,13:50.80,20:45.00,09 

   86.Leah Birkey,Ida,21:17.90,06:32.10,13:28.70,20:42.90,10 

   87.Lauren Laethem,Caro,21:18.40,06:37.10,13:33.70,20:43.60,11 

   88.Rachel Vento,Clawson,21:18.70,06:24.00,13:38.00,20:47.40,09 

   89.Elizabeth Adkins,Hanover-Horton,21:19.50,06:26.00,13:29.30,20:47.20,09 

   90.Tara Palmreuter,Frankenmuth,21:19.90,06:30.00,13:30.30,20:46.10,11 

   91.Julie Johnson,Laingsburg,21:22.20,06:32.90,13:32.00,20:54.30,11 

   92.Teresa Dawson,Elk Rapids High School,21:22.30,06:28.80,13:31.50,20:46.90,10 

   93.Katie Brown,Laingsburg,21:23.70,06:42.40,13:32.10,20:48.80,09 

   94.Lauren Cooper,Delton Kellogg,21:24.50,06:40.20,13:38.10,20:52.20,11 

   95.Grace Stotz,Ida,21:25.00,06:33.50,13:40.60,20:53.30,11 

   96.Lacy Shavalier,White Cloud,21:26.00,06:36.90,13:45.40,21:00.60,10 

   97.Julia Hernandez,Bangor,21:26.70,06:31.90,13:36.10,20:50.80,11 

   98.Ashley Rodgers,Clare,21:28.60,06:28.50,13:35.60,20:57.40,11 

   99.Deanna Babcock,Tawas City,21:28.70,06:42.40,13:41.70,20:54.50,12 

  100.Regina Markel,Bangor,21:29.10,06:24.40,13:23.20,20:50.40,12 

  101.Amy VanderSloot,White Cloud,21:29.50,06:36.80,13:45.30,21:00.80,10 

  102.Nicole St. Clair,Hamilton,21:30.20,06:37.80,13:37.20,20:59.80,10 

  103.Emily Douglas,Suttons Bay High School,21:30.80,06:26.80,13:34.40,20:59.50,11 

  104.Sarah Schmidt,New Boston,21:31.10,06:35.20,13:47.60,21:03.00,11 

  105.Brie Vandam,Boyne City High School,21:31.20,06:35.20,13:38.60,21:00.10,11 

  106.Ashley Mcallister,Suttons Bay High School,21:31.50,06:17.30,13:25.90,20:59.10,09 

  107.Ellen Chenoweth,Lansing Catholic Central,21:31.90,06:33.80,13:37.50,20:59.10,10 

  108.Emily Wilson,Albion,21:31.90,06:43.50,13:46.50,20:59.70,10 

  109.Katie Hill,Tawas City,21:32.30,06:41.10,13:45.80,21:01.30,11 

  110.Sara Warners,Kalamazoo Christian,21:32.80,06:24.10,13:28.00,20:59.30,11 

  111.Tracy Marine,Blissfield,21:32.90,06:35.20,13:44.10,20:58.10,11 

  112.Larae Baker,Kalamazoo Christian,21:33.50,06:32.70,13:44.80,21:03.80,12 

  113.Brooke Harris,Fennville,21:34.30,06:30.60,13:39.90,21:03.50,11 

  114.Daryl McElmurry,Hillsdale,21:34.90,06:25.60,13:31.40,21:04.20,11 

  115.Rachel Verbeke,Imaly City,21:35.40,06:34.70,13:38.00,20:59.50,11 

  116.Nicole Leep,Kalamazoo Christian,21:35.60,06:44.20,13:48.30,21:07.50,09 

  117.Danielle Smith,Ida,21:36.00,06:27.80,13:32.70,21:01.50,12 

  118.Annjea Tanton,Cass City,21:36.80,06:28.30,13:17.20,20:32.90,11 

  119.Viola Owczykowski,Caro,21:38.40,06:42.90,13:54.00,21:04.10,11 

  120.Amanda James,Kalamazoo Hackett,21:38.70,06:43.70,13:49.50,21:06.80,11 

  121.Rachael Manne,Kent City,21:40.00,06:42.00,13:46.70,21:06.00,12 

  122.Yvonne Donnelly,Vassar,21:41.60,06:40.30,13:47.50,21:05.50,12 

  123.Crystal Reinhardt,Frankenmuth,21:42.10,06:35.10,13:43.60,21:08.90,11 

  124.Mercedee Mead,Berrien Springs,21:42.70,06:36.40,13:44.60,21:11.00,11 

  125.Tonya Edmunds,Blissfield,21:42.90,06:28.70,13:44.10,21:11.00,09 

  126.Nora Maynard,Williamston,21:43.00,06:41.50,13:41.50,21:09.90,09 

  127.Liz Hoyt,Cass City,21:43.40,06:45.20,13:48.60,21:07.00,11 

  128.Leslie Schachinger,Clawson,21:45.20,06:30.20,13:41.50,21:08.10,09 

  129.Rebecca Dawson,Elk Rapids High School,21:45.90,06:36.70,13:47.30,21:12.00,12 



  130.Britaney Beckey,Blissfield,21:48.00,06:38.50,13:44.90,21:07.90,09 

  131.Jill Tuinier,Kalamazoo Christian,21:50.10,06:47.40,13:51.90,21:20.80,11 

  132.Alexa Uygur,Frankenmuth,21:51.50,06:30.40,13:35.20,21:09.40,11 

  133.Alyssa Kaczmarczyk,Frankenmuth,21:52.20,06:35.70,13:46.20,21:16.40,12 

  134.Erin Tomlinson,Wyoming Kelloggsville,21:52.20,06:39.00,13:46.10,21:15.90,11 

  135.Leticia Carvalho-Pinto,Morley Stanwood,21:52.80,06:50.50,13:59.10,21:17.50,10 

  136.Natalie Boydston,Caro,21:56.60,06:16.70,13:09.70,21:01.90,09 

  137.Andrea Lytle,Hillsdale,21:59.20,06:49.40,13:58.80,21:24.40,10 

  138.Mary Bellino,Monroe St. Mary CC,21:59.20,06:35.90,13:48.20,21:20.00,09 

  139.Elizabeth Hite,Brooklyn-Columbia Central,21:59.30,06:45.80,13:56.80,21:26.60,10 

  140.Carly Steiber,Boyne City High School,22:03.40,06:36.00,13:49.80,21:29.20,09 

  141.Julia Dickerson,Blissfield,22:06.20,06:41.70,13:51.00,21:27.60,12 

  142.Natasha Tamminga,Delton Kellogg,22:07.40,06:43.80,14:06.30,21:33.10,12 

  143.Amy Netherton,Hanover-Horton,22:08.20,06:45.70,14:04.20,21:36.60,10 

  144.Dorothy Owczykowski,Caro,22:09.40,06:44.30,14:03.30,21:34.90,10 

  145.Christina Martin,Hesperia,22:09.60,06:40.60,13:59.80,21:35.50,11 

  146.Caitlin Shrestha,Essexville Garber,22:10.10,06:39.70,14:02.00,21:37.30,09 

  147.Courtney Cameron,Riverview Gabriel 

Richard,22:10.40,06:46.00,13:57.80,21:36.90,11 

  148.Amy Schoenborn,Standish Sterling,22:10.80,06:54.10,14:28.20,21:40.10,10 

  149.Kristin DeLong,Kalamazoo Hackett,22:11.00,06:52.90,14:09.10,21:43.90,11 

  150.Samantha Fugate,Laingsburg,22:11.60,06:53.30,14:10.00,21:36.00,09 

  151.Tali Minehart,Kalamazoo Hackett,22:11.70,06:54.40,14:13.00,21:43.30,12 

  152.Nichole Gibson,Lake Fenton,22:12.80,06:39.50,13:52.40,21:33.80,12 

  153.Katie Johncock,Delton Kellogg,22:13.50,06:40.80,14:04.80,21:36.10,09 

  154.Brenda Johnson,Reese,22:13.50,06:49.40,14:13.70,21:43.60,12 

  155.Katherine Stoddard,Caro,22:14.70,06:58.00,14:10.30,21:43.60,09 

  156.Erica Andrzejewski,Erie Mason,22:15.30,06:47.30,14:04.60,21:35.70,10 

  157.Jennifer Ruiz,Lansing Catholic Central,22:16.00,06:40.10,14:01.70,21:45.70,10 

  158.Jordan Parker,Suttons Bay High School,22:18.10,06:34.50,13:59.50,21:44.20,11 

  159.Emily Morgan,Essexville Garber,22:19.40,06:50.60,14:15.10,21:49.90,09 

  160.Hope Parks,Hanover-Horton,22:20.20,06:46.30,14:07.10,21:45.00,10 

  161.Kristen LeClair,Tawas City,22:21.80,06:42.50,14:24.70,21:48.00,12 

  162.Audra Masternak,Albion,22:21.80,06:43.80,14:02.50,21:45.50,10 

  163.Laura Kraemer,Suttons Bay High School,22:22.60,06:34.30,14:12.20,21:53.10,10 

  164.Sara Connelly,Detroit Country Day,22:22.80,06:55.80,14:13.10,21:51.10,11 

  165.Katie Hafner,Suttons Bay High School,22:24.50,06:44.40,14:08.60,21:49.30,11 

  166.Anne Hale,Onsted,22:25.00,06:55.70,14:23.00,21:53.60,12 

  167.Claire Gushurst,Kalamazoo Hackett,22:27.20,06:59.20,14:25.20,21:57.30,12 

  168.Aimee Chlebnik,Goodrich,22:28.40,06:45.50,14:17.10,21:55.00,12 

  169.Rachel Strelecki,Standish Sterling,22:29.60,06:50.10,14:22.80,21:56.40,12 

  170.Janice Lemmer,Kalamazoo Christian,22:30.70,06:59.30,14:22.20,21:54.70,12 

  171.Kayla Ahrens,Essexville Garber,22:30.80,06:51.70,14:15.20,21:53.40,09 

  172.Jennifer Tuttle,Essexville Garber,22:31.70,06:48.70,14:21.60,22:03.50,10 

  173.Ashley Ouvry,Cass City,22:31.90,06:56.90,14:20.30,21:58.50,12 

  174.Emily Tyler,Kalamazoo Hackett,22:31.90,06:54.00,14:18.50,21:58.30,12 

  175.Cailley Frank-lehrer,Elk Rapids High 

School,22:32.60,06:47.10,14:12.80,21:57.90,11 

  176.Sarah Bassett,Elk Rapids High School,22:33.40,06:47.40,14:23.30,22:04.80,09 

  177.Amie Bennett,Standish Sterling,22:33.40,06:55.40,14:18.60,21:59.60,11 

  178.Mary Slawson,Fennville,22:35.00,06:43.40,14:11.00,22:01.70,11 

  179.Erin Mantey,Caro,22:37.60,06:40.10,14:00.90,21:57.10,12 

  180.Darcey Leyrer,Lansing Catholic Central,22:42.30,06:53.60,14:25.80,22:01.80,09 

  181.Megan Greydanus,Kalamazoo Christian,22:42.50,06:51.20,14:22.40,22:04.10,11 

  182.Erin Batt,Hillsdale,22:44.90,07:10.10,14:37.60,22:10.70,09 

  183.Kristie Cousino,Erie Mason,22:47.20,07:05.90,14:26.80,22:08.10,12 

  184.Carrie Hillaker,Cass City,22:49.70,07:01.40,14:32.90,22:18.00,09 

  185.Kristy Herron,Stanton-Central Montcalm,22:51.60,07:03.00,14:26.60,22:12.60,12 

  186.Megan Maurer,Frankenmuth,22:52.70,06:50.10,14:15.70,22:13.40,09 

  187.Danielle Bailey,Williamston,22:52.90,06:56.30,14:19.20,22:20.10,09 

  188.Annette Christensen,Essexville Garber,22:54.50,06:57.00,14:33.30,22:22.10,12 

  189.Bailey Kopkau,Elk Rapids High School,22:55.90,07:03.80,14:39.50,22:19.70,10 

  190.Maria Burns,Stanton-Central Montcalm,23:04.00,07:09.20,14:48.00,22:32.60,10 



  191.Julie Jackson,Spring Lake,23:04.20,07:00.60,14:42.60,22:31.00,09 

  192.Amanda Bevier,Hanover-Horton,23:04.50,06:49.70,14:27.10,22:28.00,12 

  193.Lynn Williams,Lake Fenton,23:05.60,06:51.40,14:28.80,22:31.20,11 

  194.Laura Gierz,Wyoming Kelloggsville,23:07.40,07:16.20,14:52.00,22:40.00,09 

  195.Emily Huyser,Kalamazoo Christian,23:16.80,06:48.90,14:23.90,22:34.50,11 

  196.Michelle Opfermann,Ida,23:23.90,07:00.90,14:50.90,22:48.00,11 

  197.Christina Dziuban,Standish Sterling,23:24.60,07:16.50,15:01.50,22:48.50,09 

  198.Tonya Keyes,Ida,23:26.70,07:04.90,14:52.80,22:48.40,10 

  199.Johanna Lundgren,Delton Kellogg,23:31.60,07:09.80,14:50.10,22:59.50,12 

  200.Kristie Cole,Goodrich,23:31.90,06:53.60,14:36.10,22:44.30,11 

  201.Nicole Durham,Standish Sterling,23:35.40,07:17.20,15:00.50,22:56.50,12 

  202.Tara Whittaker,Cass City,23:39.00,07:08.00,14:54.40,23:04.10,09 

  203.Hannah Decker-hargis,Boyne City High 

School,23:40.60,06:48.20,14:54.20,23:03.70,10 

  204.Andrea Nagel,Erie Mason,23:41.60,07:08.70,15:04.40,23:05.40,12 

  205.Chelsea Cousino,Erie Mason,23:43.20,07:08.60,14:56.90,23:05.70,09 

  206.Stacie Flowtow,Ida,23:46.50,07:12.50,14:55.30,23:04.90,12 

  207.Lindsay Vanvorce,Erie Mason,23:49.30,07:07.00,15:02.60,23:12.90,09 

  208.Jessica McShane,Tawas City,23:53.80,07:11.70,15:07.50,23:14.90,10 

  209.Rachael Woods,Perry,23:56.50,07:10.90,15:07.10,23:16.60,11 

  210.Mollee Gierz,Wyoming Kelloggsville,23:57.60,07:08.40,15:05.00,23:17.10,11 

  211.Ashley Peabody,Perry,24:00.70,07:10.50,15:01.70,23:33.00,09 

  212.Michelle Young,Williamston,24:01.60,07:21.20,15:28.00,23:31.20,09 

  213.Alex Dugan,Detroit Country Day,24:01.70,07:15.90,15:17.50,23:27.60,09 

  214.Jennifer Jacobson,Detroit Country Day,24:09.50,07:32.80,15:39.10,23:32.30,11 

  215.Linn Kragerud,Frankenmuth,24:09.70,07:00.00,15:06.10,23:33.50,12 

  216.Calla Cummerow,Erie Mason,24:13.30,07:15.90,15:32.50,23:33.10,10 

  217.Kim Sheldon,Blissfield,24:14.20,07:34.70,15:47.50,23:45.50,   

  218.Amanda Tyner,Goodrich,24:16.10,07:24.90,15:28.50,23:45.30,12 

  219.Kate Levy,Detroit Country Day,24:17.90,07:27.40,15:22.60,23:35.20,12 

  220.Kelsi Brewer,Boyne City High School,24:19.00,07:14.80,15:23.90,23:44.50,12 

  221.Karen Lucka,Standish Sterling,24:23.50,07:23.50,15:29.70,23:43.40,12 

  222.Jill Gordon,Perry,24:27.30,07:21.30,15:31.30,23:46.40,   

  223.Denica Brooks,Goodrich,24:28.60,07:27.70,15:34.00,23:55.00,   

  224.Erin Smith,Goodrich,24:35.20,07:25.70,15:34.00,23:55.10,12 

  225.Erin Pauken,Hillsdale,24:39.10,07:37.30,15:38.50,23:56.60,11 

  226.Diamond Moore,Detroit Country Day,24:42.70,07:33.60,15:48.90,24:09.20,11 

  227.Jennifer Pantalone,Perry,24:44.10,07:35.20,15:53.70,24:11.90,11 

  228.Alexandria Bushong,Perry,24:47.00,07:15.40,15:26.70,24:11.60,10 

  229.Rebecca Snyder,Albion,24:47.30,07:31.10,15:38.90,24:03.10,09 

  230.Amanda Eager,Stanton-Central Montcalm,24:49.20,07:28.00,15:37.10,24:10.10,11 

  231.Autumn Doody,Laingsburg,24:52.30,07:36.10,15:54.20,24:15.90,   

  232.Hannah Slater,Delton Kellogg,24:52.90,07:24.00,15:46.30,24:13.90,12 

  233.Kelly Hannon,Lansing Catholic Central,24:58.30,07:37.10,15:52.10,24:16.90,12 

  234.Leslie Sandin,Lansing Catholic Central,25:05.40,07:37.00,15:51.70,24:29.60,10 

  235.Brandy Norton,Albion,25:15.10,07:41.50,16:02.90,24:33.20,12 

  236.Kristi Banker,Ida,25:23.50,07:35.60,15:56.90,24:41.00,10 

  237.Elaina Aguilar,Wyoming Kelloggsville,25:25.50,07:55.00,16:28.60,24:50.00,09 

  238.Sarah Zawilinski,Cass City,25:32.20,07:28.90,15:58.50,24:48.60,09 

  239.Maria Aguilar,Wyoming Kelloggsville,25:41.20,07:50.00,16:26.00,25:03.90,12 

  240.Alison Andreoff,Detroit Country Day,25:43.10,07:33.70,16:05.30,25:02.00,10 

  241.Sonya Hammond,Williamston,25:48.50,07:36.80,16:01.60,24:53.80,11 

  242.Kayla Brunet,Caro,25:54.90,07:34.00,16:09.80,25:11.90,10 

  243.Megan Hill,Goodrich,26:21.10,07:47.80,16:31.20,25:36.50,12 

  244.Jenni DeGoede,Delton Kellogg,29:51.20,08:46.30,18:38.40,29:02.90,09 

  245.Samantha Schimdt,Cass City,34:12.70,10:33.20,21:49.50,33:28.70,   

 


